Village of Rosemary In the Province of Alberta



Bylaw No. 509-23 to Amend Bylaw No. 497-22 Road Closure

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF ROSEMARY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO AMEND BYLAW 497-22 BY CHANGING THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE ROAD CLOSURE.

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1 Revised Statutes Of Alberta 2000, as amended and Section 63(2)(g)(ii) permits changes to the substance of the bylaw to bring out more clearly what is considered to be the meaning of Bylaw 497-22.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the Village of Rosemary in the Province of Alberta enacts as follows:

- 1. The legal description of Bylaw 497-22 is described as:
 - THE LANEWAY LOCATED WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF DAHLIA ST AND GWEN AVE BETWEEN PORTION OF NE ¼, SEC 1, RGE 21, TWP 16, W4M AND PARCEL A, PLAN 4136FI AND LOT 7, BLOCK 8, PLAN 7711FF AS OUTLINED IN SCHEDULE "A" WHICH IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS PART OF THIS BYLAW.
- 2. The legal description is amended in Bylaw 509-23 by changing the legal description and is described as:
 - LANE ON PLAN 7711FF, THAT PORTION WHICH LIES WEST OF THE SOUTHERLY PRODUCTION OF THE EASTERLY LIMIT OF BLOCK 6, PLAN 7711FF, AND THE PRODUCTION WESTERLY OF THE SAID SOUTHERLY LIMIT OF LOT 7, CONTAINING 0.033 HA. (0.08 ACRES) MORE OR LESS, EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS.
- 3. This Bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing.
- 4. Bylaw 497-22 is hereby amended.

READ a **first** time in Council this 19th day of September 2023.

READ a **second** time in Council this 19th day of September 2023.

READ a third time in Council and passed by unanimous consent this 19th day of September 2023

t this 19 th day of September 2023.	
_	Yoko Fujimoto, Mayor
-	Sharon Zacharias, CAO